
 

CITY COUNCIL ACTION REQUEST 

Department(s):  

Public Works 

CEQA:  

File No. PP10-160. 

 

Coordination:  

CAO, CMO, Budget 

Office 

Dept. Approval:  

/s/ Matt Cano 

Council District(s):   

3 & 4 

CMO Approval:  

 

 

06/03/21 

SUBJECT: 

DESIGN-BUILD FOR THE FOURTH STREET 84-IN INTERCEPTOR PHASE VI-A (FORMERLY 

KNOWN AS 60-INCH BRICK INTERCEPTOR PHASE VI-A PROJECT) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve the Fifth Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

(AECOM) by extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2021 to December 30, 2022, which will 

allow AECOM to continue providing technical services and further support the delivery of the Project with 

no additional compensation.  

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

On June 2, 2009, Council approved a consultant agreement with AECOM to provide design and construction 

management services for this Project.  The term of the agreement was from June 9, 2009 to December 31, 

2012. 

 

The first amendment to the AECOM agreement was executed on November 7, 2010, with no additional cost.  

The first amendment was a “consent to assignment” agreement acknowledging the consultant’s name change 

from AECOM USA to AECOM Technical Services, Inc.  The first amendment allowed the transfer of the 

original agreement with AECOM USA, Inc. to AECOM Technical Services, Inc., so that staff can continue 

utilizing engineering consulting services under the original agreement. 

 

On December 12, 2012, Council approved the Second Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with 

AECOM USA, Inc. (AECOM) for the Project by extending the term of the Agreement from December 31, 

2012 to December 31, 2015, and increasing the amount of compensation by $226,363, for a total agreement 

amount not to exceed $3,437,741.  The additional $226,363 in compensation for AECOM was to provide 

additional services for the preparation of a set of Traffic Control Plans, Construction Impact Mitigation Plan, 

and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for the Project. 

 

The Third Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with AECOM was executed on December 23, 2015. The 

Third Amendment extended the term of the agreement from December 31, 2015 to December 31, 2018 which 

enabled AECOM to continue to provide technical support during the design-build procurement process.         

 

The Fourth Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with AECOM was executed on December 18, 2018. 

The Fourth Amendment extended the term of the agreement from December 18, 2018 to June 30, 2021 which 

enabled AECOM to continue to provide technical support during the design-build design and construction 

process.         

 

Initially, construction of the project was anticipated to be completed in spring of 2021. However, due to delay 

in the issuance of Caltrans encroachment permit, construction of the project is now anticipated to be 

completed in summer of 2022. 

  

Due to AECOM’s knowledge and familiarity with the Project, staff recommends retaining AECOM to 

continue providing technical support during the Project design and construction and extending the term of the 

agreement from June 30, 2021 to December 30, 2022 with no changes to the total compensation. AECOM 

COUNCIL AGENDA: 06/15/21 

FILE: 21-1374 

ITEM: 2.18 
 



will support staff by evaluating proposed designs and construction, assist in responding to request for 

information, review materials submittals as well as assist in the preparation of project closeout. 

 

Climate Smart San Jose:   

The recommendation in this memo has no effect on Climate Smart San José energy, water, or mobility goals. 

 

Commission Recommendation/Input:   

No commission recommendation or input is associated with this action. 

COST AND FUNDING SOURCE: 

The Fifth Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with AECOM has no cost implication.  

FOR QUESTIONS CONTACT: Mathew Nguyen, Acting Deputy Director of Public Works, (408)535-8384 

 53588830 Attachment 




